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Highlights of the Proposed 2015/16 Budget 

The proposed 2015-16 School Budget will keep us within the tax cap 
limitations.  Currently our maximum cap is calculated at .90% or a 
possible tax levy increase of $326,426.   
The tax levy has been budgeted using a 0% increase.  (Pending estimated 
aid figures and bond refunding). 

In keeping aligned with the tax freeze guidelines and where possible, so 
that our homeowners could look for a school tax refund this year, we 
looked for ways that we could possibly save money through efficiencies 
and shared services while equalizing meaningful educational 
opportunities and investing in the future of our students. 

The 2015-16 Budget provides new and innovative programs for students 
while decreasing our local source of revenues 



District Savings and Efficiencies: 

A new Student Transportation Contract which is a result of a new bid for 
services that includes home-to-school routes, some out-of District routes, 
Athletic trips and Field Trips.   An estimated Savings of $80,000 

Utilizing BOCES services WHEN POSSIBLE to generate aid  for enrichment 
of programs or to meet the needs for mandates. 

Continuation of our multi-year fixed rate agreement for Electrical Delivery 
charges. Yielding  an estimated savings of approximately $300,000 over 3 
years. 

An IPA (Lease) agreement with PNW BOCES for all District copiers and 
printer repairs inclusive of supplies which will result in an estimated savings of 
$90,000. 

The refinancing of the Bond Principal and Interest which yields a savings of an 
estimated $125k per year for the remaining 14 years.  



Budget Facts : 
Budget FACTS: 

 Unsettled Bargaining Unit Contracts that are in negotiations but may or may not be 
settled before the budget vote. 

 Salary step increases as well as the full cost of health insurance for PVFT members 
that must be budgeted for.  

 Realized savings with 5 retirements- 2.0 ES Teachers, 1.0 Buildings and Grounds Staff, 
1.0 Bus Driver, 1.0 Bus Monitor.  

 Newly proposed BOCES budget that include program costs in the Special Education 
area that are no longer bundled. (BOCES budget final 4/22) 

 As part of the Operations budget we will now include the cost of Performing Arts 
Center upkeep. 

 Decreases in revenue in the area of tuitions and interest on earnings.  Health 
insurance revenue ($275,000) cannot be realized from PVFT unless contracts are 
successfully negotiated.  



BUDGET FACTS : 

 Increase of 1.5% in Consortium Health Plan 

 Teachers Retirement System Contribution Decrease from 17.53% to 13.26% 

 Use of the Debt Service Fund Reserves to reduce the amount of Bond Principal 
and Interest expended by the General Fund 

Budget CONSIDERATIONS: 

 Cost for Assistant Coaches for Boys and Girls soccer, Baseball and Softball, 
Cross Country 

 Continue with the 1:1 laptop program by upgrading and replacing laptops where 
needed 

 Use of Employees Retirement System Reserve balance in order to close the gap 
in our revenue sources available.  



Teaching Staff Considerations:   

  .4 HS Science- Authentic Science program; Biology 

  .2 HS Social Studies- Implement WISE program 
  .4 HS ELA  
  .6 MS ELA Teacher 
  .2 MS Math Teacher ( results from teacher reinstatement to Tech 

at middle school with the addition of .2 STEM program at High 
School) 

  .6 Instructional Support Specialists .2 @ each campus 
  1.0 Special Education Teacher 
Other Staff Considerations:  

1.0  HS Tech Support Staff 



Revenue Comparison 
Revenues Budget 

2013-14 
Adopted 
2014-15 

Projected 
2015-16 

Budget 
Changes 

% 
Diff. 

Local Non-Tax 
Sources 

$2,580,470 $1,012,300 $841,000* -$171,300 -16.92% 

State & Federal 
Sources 

$9,196,442 $9,837,815 $9,698,183 -$139,632 -1.42% 

Appropriated Fund 
Balances 

$995,000 $1,179,068 $994,632** -$184,436 -15.64% 

Real Property Tax 
Levy 

$35,853,814 $36,125,964 $36,125,964 $0 0% 

TOTAL $48,625,726 $48,155,147 $47,659,779 -$495,368 -1.03% 

**2015-16 budget includes $700,000 of appropriated fund balance and reduce The NYS 
Employees Retirement Reserve in the amount of $294,632.   
When we use our reserves, we are giving money back to tax payers by way of not 
increasing the levy in order to meet the total appropriations. 
These Reserves would be utilized to close the gap between expenditures and revenues.  
State Aid figures are still pending.  



Expenditure Comparison 
Expenditures Budget 

2013-14 
Budget 
2014-15 

Proposed 
2015-16 

Budget 
Changes 

% 
Diff. 

General 
Support 

$3,936,096 $4,122,680 $4,334,410 $211,730   5.14% 

Instruction $25,536,271 $25,954,742 $26,915,530 $960,788   3.70% 

Transportation S2,736,537 $2,813,069 $2,812,726 -$343     -.01% 

Undistributed $16,416,822 $15,264,656 $13,597,113 -$1,667,543  -10.92% 

Total $48,625,726 $48,155,147 $47,659,779 -$495,368 -1.03% 
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2015/16 Budget Calendar 

  February 12, 2015  
  BOE Work Session: Budget Discussion 

Presentation of Departmental Budgets by Building Administrators  
  February 25, 2015  
  Citizens' Advisory Committee Meeting  
  March 12, 2015  
  BOE Business Meeting: Budget Discussion 

Presentation of Dept. Budgets--Special Education Facilities & Operations and 
Athletics, and Citizens' Advisory Committee Report  

  March 19, 2015  
  BOE Work Session Meeting: Budget Discussion Presentation of 2015-16 K-12 

Budget  
  March 31- April 4, 2015-   
  First legal notice of date, time, and place of School Budget Hearing and Annual 

Budget Vote. Must advertise 4 times within 7 weeks with the first legal notice 
publication occurring at least 45 days before the Annual Budget Vote. Notice should 
appear in 2 general circulation newspapers.  

  April 9, 2015  
  BOE Work Session: Possible Budget Adoption  


